

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT



22/F, CITIC Tower
1 Tim Mei Avenue
Central, Hong Kong

The Directors
C&N Holdings Limited

Vinco Capital Limited

Dear Sirs,

We report on the historical financial information of C&N Holdings Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) set out on pages [•] to [•], which comprises the combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows of the Group for each of the years ended 31 December 2015 and 2016 (the “Relevant Periods”) and the combined statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015 and 2016 and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (together, the “Historical Financial Information”). The Historical Financial Information set out on pages [•] to [•] forms an integral part of this report, which has been prepared for inclusion in the document of the Company dated [•] (the “Document”) in connection with the initial [REDACTED] of the shares of the Company on the Growth Enterprise Market of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”).

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the Historical Financial Information that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the basis of presentation and the basis of preparation set out in notes 2.1 and 2.2 to the Historical Financial Information, respectively, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the Historical Financial Information that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ RESPONSIBILITY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Historical Financial Information and to report our opinion to you. We conducted our work in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Investment Circular Reporting Engagements 200 *Accountants’ Reports on Historical Financial Information in Investment Circulars* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”). This standard requires that we comply with ethical standards and plan and perform our work to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Historical Financial Information is free from material misstatement.

Our work involved performing procedures to obtain evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the Historical Financial Information. The procedures selected depend on the reporting accountants’ judgement, including the assessment of risks of material misstatement of the Historical Financial Information, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the reporting accountants consider internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation of the Historical Financial Information that gives a true and fair view in accordance with the basis of presentation and the basis of preparation set out in notes 2.1 and 2.2 to the Historical Financial Information, respectively, in order to design procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Our work also included evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Historical Financial Information.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

OPINION

In our opinion, the Historical Financial Information gives, for the purposes of the accountants’ report, a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015 and 2016 and of the financial performance and cash flows of the Group for each of the Relevant Periods in accordance with the basis of presentation and the basis of preparation set out in notes 2.1 and 2.2 to the Historical Financial Information, respectively.

APPENDIX I**ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT**

REPORT ON MATTERS UNDER THE RULES GOVERNING THE LISTING OF SECURITIES ON THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE COMPANIES (WINDING UP AND MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ORDINANCE**ADJUSTMENTS**

In preparing the Historical Financial Information, no adjustments to the Underlying Financial Statements as defined on page I-4 have been made.

DIVIDENDS

We refer to note 12 to the Historical Financial Information which states that no dividends have been paid by the Company in respect of the Relevant Periods.

NO HISTORICAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE COMPANY

As at the date of this report, no statutory financial statements have been prepared for the Company since its date of incorporation.

Yours faithfully,
Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
[Date]

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

I. HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Preparation of Historical Financial Information

Set out below is the Historical Financial Information which forms an integral part of this accountants’ report.

The financial statements of the Group for the Relevant Periods, on which the Historical Financial Information is based, were audited by Ernst & Young, Hong Kong, certified public accountants, in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing (“HKSA’s”) issued by the HKICPA (the “Underlying Financial Statements”).

The Historical Financial Information is presented in Singapore dollars (“S\$”) except when otherwise indicated.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Combined Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

		Year ended 31 December	
		2015	2016
		S\$	S\$
	Notes		
Revenue	6	27,684,381	27,008,662
Cost of sales		(22,059,670)	(20,763,078)
Gross profit		5,624,711	6,245,584
Other income	7	428,741	392,968
Administrative expenses		(2,302,888)	(2,474,257)
Finance costs	8	(159,897)	(119,347)
Profit before tax	9	3,590,667	4,044,948
Income tax expense	11	(545,663)	(699,297)
Profit for the year		<u>3,045,004</u>	<u>3,345,651</u>
Other comprehensive income:			
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified			
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:			
Available-for-sale financial assets:			
Changes in fair value		(13,800)	(4,650)
Reclassification adjustments for losses included			
in the combined statements of			
profit or loss:			
Impairment losses		17,053	4,650
Other comprehensive income			
for the year, net of tax		3,253	—
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>3,048,257</u>	<u>3,345,651</u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Combined Statements of Financial Position

		<u>31 December</u>	<u>31 December</u>
		<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	Notes	S\$	S\$
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	14	9,776,626	10,860,456
Deferred tax assets	15	127,505	—
Available-for-sale financial assets	17	11,400	6,750
Deposits	18	323,039	87,948
Total non-current assets		<u>10,238,570</u>	<u>10,955,154</u>
Current assets			
Trade receivables	16	4,136,359	4,639,182
Deposits and other receivables	18	99,792	286,622
Prepayments		22,583	—
Pledged deposits	19	302,455	304,575
Cash and bank balances	19	2,550,424	1,488,087
Total current assets		<u>7,111,613</u>	<u>6,718,466</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	22	1,214,156	686,027
Other payables and accruals	23	3,344,473	696,498
Loans and borrowings	21	2,880,942	2,793,844
Tax payable		314,900	298,915
Total current liabilities		<u>7,754,471</u>	<u>4,475,284</u>
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS		<u>(642,858)</u>	<u>2,243,182</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT			
LIABILITIES		<u>9,595,712</u>	<u>13,198,336</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings	21	1,819,167	1,815,402
Deferred tax liabilities	15	160,387	421,125
Total non-current liabilities		<u>1,979,554</u>	<u>2,236,527</u>
NET ASSETS		<u>7,616,158</u>	<u>10,961,809</u>
EQUITY			
Share capital	20	—	—
Reserves	24	7,616,158	10,961,809
Total equity		<u>7,616,158</u>	<u>10,961,809</u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Combined Statements of Changes in Equity

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Available- for-sale investment revaluation reserve	Other reserve	Total equity
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
At 1 January 2015	—	1,571,154	(3,253)	3,200,000	4,767,901
Profit for the year	—	3,045,004	—	—	3,045,004
Other comprehensive income for the year:					
— Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	—	—	(13,800)	—	(13,800)
— Impairment loss on available- for-sale financial assets	—	—	17,053	—	17,053
Total comprehensive income for the year	—	3,045,004	3,253	—	3,048,257
Dividend (note 12)	—	(200,000)	—	—	(200,000)
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	—	4,416,158*	—	3,200,000*	7,616,158
Profit for the year	—	3,345,651	—	—	3,345,651
Other comprehensive income for the year:					
— Changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	—	—	(4,650)	—	(4,650)
— Impairment loss on available- for-sale financial assets	—	—	4,650	—	4,650
Total comprehensive income for the year	—	3,345,651	—	—	3,345,651
At 31 December 2016	—	7,761,809*	—	3,200,000*	10,961,809

* These reserve accounts comprise the combined reserves of S\$7,616,158 and S\$10,961,809 in the combined statements of financial position as at 31 December 2015 and 2016, respectively.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Combined Statements of Cash Flows

		Year ended 31 December	
		2015	2016
		S\$	S\$
	Notes		
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before tax		3,590,667	4,044,948
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation	9	1,783,351	1,702,186
Impairment loss on available-for-sale financial assets	9	17,053	4,650
Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	7	(11,000)	(17,283)
Finance costs	8	159,897	119,347
		<u>5,539,968</u>	<u>5,853,848</u>
Increase in trade receivables		(664,378)	(502,823)
(Increase)/decrease in deposits and other receivables		(9,059)	148,261
(Increase)/decrease in prepayments		(22,583)	22,583
Decrease in trade payables		(452,547)	(528,129)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals		167,774	(70,268)
		<u>4,559,175</u>	<u>4,923,472</u>
Cash generated from operations		4,559,175	4,923,472
Income tax paid		(55,359)	(327,039)
		<u>4,503,816</u>	<u>4,596,433</u>
Net cash flows generated from operating activities			
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment	14	(459,677)	(730,832)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment		11,000	20,999
		<u>(448,677)</u>	<u>(709,833)</u>
Net cash flows used in investing activities			

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

		<u>Year ended 31 December</u>	
		<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
Notes		S\$	S\$
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Increase in pledged deposits		(2,108)	(2,120)
New loans and borrowings		800,000	1,030,000
Repayment of loans and borrowings		(314,506)	(542,697)
Repayment of an amount due to a director		(147,493)	(2,577,707)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases		(2,608,638)	(2,682,097)
Advance to a director		—	(100,000)
Dividend paid		(200,000)	—
Interest paid		(159,897)	(119,347)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		<u>(2,632,642)</u>	<u>(4,993,968)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		1,422,497	(1,107,368)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		1,127,927	2,550,424
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	19	<u><u>2,550,424</u></u>	<u><u>1,443,056</u></u>
ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS			
Cash and bank balances		2,550,424	1,488,087
Bank overdrafts	21	—	(45,031)
Cash and cash equivalents as stated in the combined statements of cash flows		<u><u>2,550,424</u></u>	<u><u>1,443,056</u></u>

Major non-cash transactions

During the year, the Group entered into finance lease agreements in respect of property, plant and equipment with a total capital value at the inception of the leases of S\$2,058,900 (2015: S\$745,750).

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is an exempted company with limited liability incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The Company’s registered office address is Codan Trust Company (Cayman) Limited, Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman, KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The Company was incorporated on 10 February 2017. The Company was incorporated for the purpose of acquiring the subsidiaries of the Group pursuant to the Reorganisation, details of which have been set out in the section headed “History, Reorganisation and Corporate structure — Reorganisation” in the Document. Apart from the Reorganisation, the Company has not commenced any business or operation since its incorporation.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the Relevant Periods, the Company’s subsidiaries are engaged in offering various transport management services, primarily trucking and hubbing.

As at the end of the Relevant Periods, the Company had direct and indirect interests in its subsidiaries, all of which are private limited liability companies (or, if incorporated outside Hong Kong, have substantially similar characteristics to a private company incorporated in Hong Kong), the particulars of which are set out below:

Name	Place and date of incorporation and place of business	Issued and paid up capital	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
CA Transportation & Warehousing Pte Ltd (“CA Transportation”) (note a)	Singapore 12 February 1992	3,000,000	—	100%	Trucking and hubbing
Nexis Logistics Services Pte Ltd (“Nexis”) (note b)	Singapore 30 April 2003	200,000	—	100%	Trucking and hubbing

Notes:

- (a) The statutory financial statements prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards are [being audited] by Ernst & Young LLP, Singapore (Chartered Accountants) for the year ended 31 December 2016 and were audited by Shangyew Public Accounting Corporation (Chartered Accountants) for the year ended 31 December 2015.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

- (b) The statutory financial statements prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards are [being audited] by Ernst & Young LLP, Singapore (Chartered Accountants) for the period from 1 July 2016 to 31 December 2016 and were audited by Shangyew Public Accounting Corporation (Chartered Accountants) for the year ended 30 June 2016.

On 28 December 2016, the board of directors of Nexis resolved to change the financial year end date of Nexis from 30 June to 31 December in order to be in line with the financial year end date of the Group.

2.1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Pursuant to the Reorganisation as more fully explained in the section headed “History, Reorganisation and Corporate structure — Reorganisation” in the Document, the Company became the holding company of the companies now comprising the Group subsequent to the end of the Relevant Periods on [10 February] 2017. The companies now comprising the Group were under the common control of Mr. Chua Kang Lim (the “Controlling Shareholder”) before and after the Reorganisation. Accordingly, for the purpose of this report, the Historical Financial Information has been prepared on a combined basis by applying the principles of merger accounting as if the Reorganisation had been completed at the beginning of the Relevant Periods.

The combined statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, combined statements of changes in equity and combined statements of cash flows of the Group for the Relevant Periods include the results and cash flows of all companies now comprising the Group from the earliest date presented. The combined statements of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2015 and 2016 have been prepared to present the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries and/or business using the existing book values from the Controlling Shareholder’s perspective. No adjustments are made to reflect fair values, or recognise any new assets or liabilities as a result of the Reorganisation.

All intra-group transactions and balances have been eliminated on combination.

2.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Historical Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”), which comprise all standards and interpretations approved by the International Accounting Standards Board (the “IASB”).

All IFRSs effective for the accounting period commencing from 1 January 2016, together with the relevant transitional provisions, have been early adopted by the Group in the preparation of the Historical Financial Information throughout the Relevant Periods.

The Historical Financial Information has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for available-for-sale financial assets which have been measured at fair value.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

2.3 NEW AND REVISED IFRSs NOT YET ADOPTED

The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs that, have been issued but are not yet effective, in the Historical Financial Information:

	Effective date (annual periods beginning on or after)
Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2018
Amendments to IFRS 4: Applying IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2018
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments	1 January 2018
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	No mandatory effective date yet determined but available for adoption
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2018
Amendments to IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2018
IFRS 16 Leases	1 January 2019
Amendments to IAS 7: Disclosure Initiative	1 January 2017
Amendment to IAS 12: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised losses	1 January 2017
IFRIC 22: Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration	1 January 2018
Amendment to IAS 40: Transfers to Investment Property	1 January 2018
Amendments to IFRS 12 included in Annual Improvements 2014–2016 Cycle: Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities	1 January 2017
Amendments to IFRS 1 included in Annual Improvements 2014–2016 Cycle: First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards	1 January 2018
Amendments to IAS 28 included in Annual Improvements 2014–2016 Cycle: Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures	1 January 2018

Except for IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16, the directors expect that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application. The nature of the impending changes in accounting policies on adoption of IFRS 9, IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 are described below.

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*

IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classification and measurement of financial assets, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting. Financial assets are classified according to their contractual cash flow characteristics and the business model under which they are held. The impairment requirements in IFRS 9 are based on an expected credit loss model and replace the IAS 39 incurred loss model.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

(a) Classification and measurement

For equity securities, the Group will classify its available-for-sale quoted equity securities at fair value through profit or loss. The Group does not expect any significant impact arising from these changes.

(b) Impairment

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record expected credit losses on all of its debt securities, loans and trade receivables, either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. The Group expects to apply the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. The Group does not expect any significant impact from these changes.

The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date without restating prior periods’ information and recognise any difference between the previous carrying amount and the carrying amount at the beginning of the annual reporting period at the date of initial application in the opening retained earnings.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The new revenue standard will supersede all current revenue recognition requirements under IFRS. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. Early adoption is permitted.

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group performed a preliminary assessment of IFRS 15, which is subject to changes arising from a more detailed ongoing analysis. The Group is in the business of offering various transport management services and expects that the adoption of IFRS 15 will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 requires lessees to recognise most leases on combined statements of financial position to reflect the rights to use the leased assets and the associated obligations for lease payments as well as the corresponding interest expense and depreciation charges. The standard includes two recognition exemptions for lessees — leases of “low value” assets and short-term leases. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of the new standard and plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date. The Group expects the adoption of the new standard will result in increases in total assets and total liabilities, earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (“EBITDA”) and the gearing ratio.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give the Group the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).

When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- (a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;
- (b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- (c) the Group's voting rights and potential voting rights.

The results of subsidiaries are included in the Company's profit or loss to the extent of dividends received and receivable.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Where an indication of impairment exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required (other than inventories and financial assets), the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's or cash-generating unit's value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal, and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets, in which case the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is recognised only if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is charged to the profit or loss in the period in which it arises in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

An assessment is made at the end of each reporting period as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss of an asset other than goodwill is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of that asset, but not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any depreciation/amortisation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of such an impairment loss is credited to profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is accounted for in accordance with the relevant accounting policy for that revalued asset.

Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability, or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the Historical Financial Information are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is observable, either directly or indirectly

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

- Level 3 — based on valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the Historical Financial Information on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by reassessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use.

Expenditure incurred after items of property, plant and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is normally charged to profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where the recognition criteria are satisfied, the expenditure for a major inspection is capitalised in the carrying amount of the asset as a replacement. Where significant parts of property, plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Group recognises such parts as individual assets with specific useful lives and depreciates them accordingly.

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each item of property, plant and equipment to its residual value over its estimated useful life. The principal annual rate used for this purpose is as follows:

Motor vehicles	—	20% to 10%
Furniture and fittings	—	20%
Office equipment	—	100%
Computers	—	100%
Buildings	—	Over the remaining lease term

Where parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, the cost of that item is allocated on a reasonable basis among the parts and each part is depreciated separately. Residual values, useful lives and the depreciation method are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at least at the end of each financial year.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on disposal or retirement recognised in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset.

Related parties

A party is considered to be related to the Group if:

- (a) the party is a person or a close member of that person's family and that person:
 - (i) has control or joint control over the Group;
 - (ii) has significant influence over the Group; or
 - (iii) is a member of the key management personnel of the Group or of a parent of the Group;

or

- (b) the party is an entity where any of the following conditions applies:
 - (i) the entity and the Group are members of the same group;
 - (ii) one entity is an associate or joint venture of the other entity (or of a parent, subsidiary or fellow subsidiary of the other entity);
 - (iii) the entity and the Group are joint ventures of the same third party;
 - (iv) one entity is a joint venture of a third entity and the other entity is an associate of the third entity;
 - (v) the entity is a post-employment benefit plan for the benefit of employees of either the Group or an entity related to the Group;

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

- (vi) the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in (a);
- (vii) a person identified in (a)(i) has significant influence over the entity or is a member of the key management personnel of the entity (or of a parent of the entity); and
- (viii) the entity, or any member of a group of which it is a part, provides key management personnel services to the Group or to the parent of the Group.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as loans and receivables or available-for-sale financial assets. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value plus transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial assets.

All regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, that is, the date that the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the period generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

Subsequent measurement

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification as follows:

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method less any allowance for impairment. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate amortisation is included in profit or loss. The loss arising from impairment is recognised in profit or loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets include equity securities. Equity investments classified as available-for-sale are those which are neither classified as held for trading nor designated as at fair value through profit or loss.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

After initial recognition, available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Any gains or losses from changes in fair value of the financial assets are recognised in other comprehensive income, except that impairment losses, foreign exchange gains and losses are monetary instruments and interest calculated using the effective interest method are recognised in profit or loss. The cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified from equity to profit or loss as a reclassification adjustment when the financial asset is derecognised.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- The Group transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial assets; or
- The Group retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients in a "pass-through" arrangement; or
- The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risk and rewards of ownership of the asset. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group's continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Impairment of financial assets

The Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. An impairment exists if one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the asset have an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that a debtor or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Financial assets carried at amortised cost

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the Group first assesses individually whether objective evidence of impairment exists for financial assets that are individually significant, or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Group determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be, recognised are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

The amount of any impairment loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows (excluding future credit losses that have not yet been incurred). The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate (i.e., the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition).

The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognised in profit or loss. Interest income continues to be accrued on the reduced carrying amount and is accrued using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. Loans and receivables together with any associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realised or has been transferred to the Group.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write-off is later recovered, the recovery is credited to profit or loss.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Available-for-sale financial instruments

For available-for-sale financial investments, the Group assesses at the end of each reporting period whether there is objective evidence that an investment or a group of investments is impaired.

In the case of equity investments classified as available for sale, objective evidence would include a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an investment below its cost. “Significant” is evaluated against the original cost of the investment and “prolonged” against the period in which the fair value has been below its original cost. Where there is evidence of impairment, the cumulative loss — measured as the difference between the acquisition cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that investment previously recognised in profit or loss — is removed from other comprehensive income and recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses on equity instruments classified as available for sale are not reversed through profit or loss. Increases in their fair value after impairment are recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

The determination of what is “significant” or “prolonged” requires judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates, among other factors, the duration or extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables and loans and borrowings.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification as described below:

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the effective interest rate method amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate amortisation is included in finance costs in profit or loss.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled, or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and a recognition of a new liability, and the difference between the respective carrying amounts is recognised in profit or loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the combined statements of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the combined statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash, are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired, less bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the Group’s cash management.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

For the purpose of the combined statements of financial position, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and at banks, including term deposits, and assets similar in nature to cash, which are not restricted as to use.

Leases

Finance leases which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased asset or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. Any initial direct costs are also added to the amount capitalised. Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

Assets acquired through hire purchase contracts of a financing nature are accounted for as finance leases, but are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The finance costs of such leases are charged to profit or loss so as to provide a constant periodic rate of charge over the lease terms. Contingent rents, if any, are charged as expenses in the periods in which they are incurred.

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of incentives provided by the lessor is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

Income taxes

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

(a) Current income tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of each reporting period, taking into consideration interpretations and practices prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

(b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the end of the reporting period between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- when the deferred tax arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carryforward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carryforward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- when the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at the end of each reporting period and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(c) Goods and services tax (“GST”)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except where the GST incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable.

Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the combined statement of financial position.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue can be measured reliably, on the following bases:

(a) Rendering of services

The majority of revenue is derived from the provision of transport management services, such as trucking and hubbing of customer products. Such revenue is recognised when the services are provided.

(b) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on an accrual basis using the effective interest method by applying the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, when appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Employee benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

The Group makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund (“CPF”) scheme in Singapore, a defined contribution pension scheme. These contributions are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is performed.

(b) Employee leave entitlement

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised as a liability when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

Dividends

Final dividends are recognised as a liability when they are approved by the shareholders in a general meeting.

Interim dividends are simultaneously proposed and declared, because the Company’s memorandum and articles of association grant the directors the authority to declare interim dividends. Consequently, interim dividends are recognised immediately as a liability when they are proposed and declared.

Functional currency

The Historical Financial Information is presented in S\$, which is the Company’s functional and presentation currency. Each entity in the Group determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

Government grants

Government grants are recognised where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognised as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. When the grant relates to an asset, it is recognised as income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

When the Group receives grants of non-monetary assets, the asset and the grant are recorded at nominal amounts and released to profit or loss over the expected useful life in a pattern of consumption of the benefit of the underlying asset by equal annual instalments.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, i.e., assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets. The capitalisation of such borrowing costs ceases when the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs capitalised. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Historical Financial Information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and their accompanying disclosures. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of the assets or liabilities affected in the future.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the Historical Financial Information:

(a) Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The fair value less costs of disposal calculation is based on available data from binding sales transactions, conducted at arm’s length, for similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs for disposing of the asset. The value in use calculation is based on a discounted cash flow (“DCF”) model. The cash flows are derived from the budget for the next five years and do not include restructuring activities that the Group is not yet committed to or significant future

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

investments that will enhance the asset’s performance of the CGU being tested. The recoverable amount is sensitive to the discount rate used for the DCF model as well as the expected future cash-inflows and the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes.

Non-financial assets are tested for impairment when there are indicators that the carrying amounts may not be recoverable.

(b) Impairment of financial assets not carried at fair value

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. To determine whether there is objective evidence of impairment, the Group considers factors such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor and default or significant delay in payments.

Where there is objective evidence of impairment, the amount and timing of future cash flows are estimated based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics.

(c) Impairment of available-for-sale equity investments

The Group records impairment charges on available-for-sale equity investments when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost. The determination of what is “significant” or “prolonged” requires judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates, among other factors, historical share price movements and the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost.

Estimates

Management is of the opinion that there is no estimation uncertainty that has a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial period.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has two reportable segments as follows:

- (a) The trucking segment refers to the provision of cargo transportation and other related services. The Group offers cargo transportation services, primarily of containers, from the customers designated pick up points to their designated delivery points within Singapore.
- (b) The hubbing segment refers to the offering of the Group's container storage facility at its logistic yard to its customers.

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segments.

Management monitors the operating results of the Group's business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment. Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit, which is a measure of adjusted profit before tax. The adjusted profit before tax is measured consistently with the Group's profit before tax except that other income, finance costs, as well as corporate and other unallocated expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude deferred tax assets, pledged deposits, cash and bank balances, available-for-sale financial assets and other unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude tax payable, interest-bearing loans and borrowings, an amount due to a director, deferred tax liabilities and other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Year ended 31 December 2015

	<u>Trucking</u>	<u>Hubbing</u>	<u>Total</u>
	S\$	S\$	S\$
Segment revenue			
Sales to external customers	22,378,225	5,306,156	<u>27,684,381</u>
Segment results	2,243,619	3,381,092	5,624,711
<i>Reconciliation</i>			
Other income			428,741
Finance costs			(159,897)
Corporate and other unallocated expenses			<u>(2,302,888)</u>
Profit before tax			<u>3,590,667</u>
Segment assets	11,669,545	1,501,033	13,170,578
<i>Reconciliation</i>			
Corporate and other unallocated assets			<u>4,179,605</u>
Total assets			<u>17,350,183</u>
Segment liabilities	1,612,156	52,936	1,665,092
Tax payable			314,900
Loans and borrowings			4,700,109
Deferred tax liabilities			160,387
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities			<u>2,893,537</u>
Total liabilities			<u>9,734,025</u>
Other segment information			
Depreciation	1,520,036	231,350	1,751,386
Unallocated amounts			<u>31,965</u>
			<u>1,783,351</u>
Capital expenditure*	1,203,466		<u>1,203,466</u>

* Represented additions to property, plant and equipment

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Year ended 31 December 2016

	<u>Trucking</u>	<u>Hubbing</u>	<u>Total</u>
	S\$	S\$	S\$
Segment revenue			
Sales to external customers	22,054,945	4,953,717	<u>27,008,662</u>
Segment results	3,147,662	3,097,922	6,245,584
<i>Reconciliation</i>			
Other income			392,968
Finance costs			(119,347)
Corporate and other unallocated expenses			<u>(2,474,257)</u>
Profit before tax			<u>4,044,948</u>
Segment assets	12,411,077	2,330,202	14,741,279
<i>Reconciliation</i>			
Corporate and other unallocated assets			<u>2,932,341</u>
Total assets			<u>17,673,620</u>
Segment liabilities	1,112,898	21,844	1,134,742
Tax payable			298,915
Loans and borrowings			4,609,246
Deferred tax liabilities			421,125
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities			<u>247,783</u>
Total liabilities			<u>6,711,811</u>
Other segment information			
Depreciation	1,426,194	239,683	1,665,877
Unallocated amounts			<u>36,309</u>
			<u>1,702,186</u>
Capital expenditure*	1,737,472	1,000,000	<u>2,737,472</u>

* Represented additions to property, plant and equipment

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Information about major customers

Revenue from each major customer which accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s revenue for each of the Relevant Periods is set out below:

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Customer A	11,404,360	11,044,344
Customer B	5,369,723	5,304,305
Customer C	2,576,165	3,010,965
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

The revenue from the above major customers was derived from both the trucking and hubbing segments.

Information about geographical areas

Since all of the Group’s revenue and profit were generated from the provision of trucking and hubbing services in Singapore and all of the Group’s non-current assets were located in Singapore during the Relevant Periods, no geographical segment information in accordance with IFRS 8 *Operating Segments* is provided.

6. REVENUE

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Revenue from services rendered	27,684,381	27,008,662
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

7. OTHER INCOME

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Gain on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	11,000	17,283
One-off incentive for wage subsidy	417,741	375,685
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	428,741	392,968
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

There were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to the incentives from Singapore Government.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

8. FINANCE COSTS

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Interest on borrowings	53,358	64,504
Interest on finance leases	106,539	54,843
	<u>159,897</u>	<u>119,347</u>

9. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Depreciation (note 14)	1,783,351	1,702,186
Employee benefits (excluding directors’ remuneration)		
— Salaries and wages	7,363,534	7,430,943
— CPF contributions	689,669	733,373
	<u>8,053,203</u>	<u>8,164,316</u>
Impairment loss on available-for-sale financial assets.	17,053	4,650
Auditors’ remuneration.	22,970	23,331
Rental expenses	1,538,248	1,267,564

10. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION

The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 10 February 2017. Mr. Chua Kang Lim and Ms. Chua Sui Feng were appointed as executive directors of the Company on 10 February 2017.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

The directors received remuneration from the subsidiaries now comprising the Group, for their appointment as directors of these subsidiaries. The respective remuneration of each of the directors as recorded in the financial statements of the subsidiaries is set out below:

	Fees	Salaries and bonuses	CPF contributions	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Year ended 31 December 2015				
Chua Kang Lim	200,000	288,250	11,900	500,150
Chua Sui Feng	—	65,625	10,137	75,762
	<u>200,000</u>	<u>353,875</u>	<u>22,037</u>	<u>575,912</u>
Year ended 31 December 2016				
Chua Kang Lim	100,000	389,250	18,745	507,995
Chua Sui Feng	—	79,525	13,520	93,045
	<u>100,000</u>	<u>468,775</u>	<u>32,265</u>	<u>601,040</u>

Mr. Dax Teo Tak Sin, Mr. Kwong Choong Kuen and Ms. Grace Choong Mai Foong were appointed as the Company’s independent non-executive directors on [•]. During the Relevant Periods, the independent non-executive directors had not yet been appointed and did not receive the directors’ remuneration in the capacity of independent non-executive directors.

No emoluments have been paid by the Group to the directors as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office. No director waived or has agreed to waive any emoluments.

11. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands.

No Hong Kong profits tax has been provided since no assessable profit arose in Hong Kong during the Relevant Periods.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

The Singapore statutory income tax rate is 17% during the Relevant Periods. Income tax expense of the Group relates wholly to the profits of the subsidiary, CA Transportation and Nexis, which were taxed at a statutory tax rate of 17% in Singapore. Major components of income tax expense for the Relevant Periods are:

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Current — Singapore		
— Charge for the year	314,901	319,920
— Overprovision in prior years	(142)	(8,866)
Deferred (note 15)	230,904	388,243
Total tax expense for the year	<u>545,663</u>	<u>699,297</u>

A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory rate for the jurisdiction in which the Company's subsidiaries are domiciled to the tax expense at the Group's effective tax rate is as follows:

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Profit before tax	<u>3,590,667</u>	<u>4,044,948</u>
Income tax at statutory rate of 17%	610,413	687,641
Expenses not deductible for tax	310,912	298,096
Effects of partial tax exemption and tax rebate	(76,989)	(68,458)
Tax relief	(311,174)	(198,538)
Overprovision respect of previous periods	(142)	(8,866)
Others	12,643	(10,578)
Tax expense at the Group's effective tax rate	<u>545,663</u>	<u>699,297</u>

Tax relief mainly related to accelerated deductions claimed for wear and tear of qualifying fixed assets bought and used in business.

12. DIVIDENDS

No dividend has been declared or paid by the Company since its incorporation.

The dividends declared/paid by the Company's subsidiaries to the then shareholders during the Relevant Periods were as follows:

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Interim dividend	<u>200,000</u>	<u>—</u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

13. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

Earnings per share information is not presented as its inclusion, for the purpose of this report, is not considered meaningful due to the Reorganisation and the presentation of the results for the Relevant Periods on a combined basis as set out in Note 2.1 of this section.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Motor Vehicles	Furniture and fittings	Office equipment	Computers	Buildings	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
At 1 January 2015						
Cost	21,448,693	1,971	590	29,740	824,985	22,305,979
Additions	1,203,466	—	—	1,961	—	1,205,427
Disposals	(32,445)	—	—	—	—	(32,445)
	22,619,714	1,971	590	31,701	824,985	23,478,961
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2015	11,866,555	1,971	590	29,740	52,573	11,951,429
Charge for the year	1,751,386	—	—	1,961	30,004	1,783,351
Disposals	(32,445)	—	—	—	—	(32,445)
At 31 December 2015	13,585,496	1,971	590	31,701	82,577	13,702,335
Net book value						
At 31 December 2015	9,034,218	—	—	—	742,408	9,776,626
At 1 January 2016						
Cost	22,619,714	1,971	590	31,701	824,985	23,478,961
Additions	2,737,472	—	—	52,260	—	2,789,732
Disposals	(202,924)	—	—	—	—	(202,924)
	25,154,262	1,971	590	83,961	824,985	26,065,769
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2016	13,585,496	1,971	590	31,701	82,577	13,702,335
Charge for the year	1,665,877	—	—	6,305	30,004	1,702,186
Disposals	(199,208)	—	—	—	—	(199,208)
At 31 December 2016	15,052,165	1,971	590	38,006	112,581	15,205,313
Net book value						
At 31 December 2016	10,102,097	—	—	45,955	712,404	10,860,456

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Assets held under finance leases

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group acquired motor vehicles with an aggregate cost of S\$2,058,900 (2015: S\$745,750) by means of finance leases. The cash outflow on acquisition of property, plant and equipment amounted to S\$730,832 (2015: S\$459,677) for the year ended 31 December 2016. The carrying amount of motor vehicles held under finance leases as at 31 December 2016 was S\$9,104,983 (2015: S\$8,054,054). Leased assets are pledged as security for the related finance lease liabilities.

Assets pledged as security

In addition to assets under finance leases, the Group's buildings with a carrying amount of S\$712,404 (2015: S\$742,408) is mortgaged to secure the Group's bank loans as at 31 December 2016 (note 21).

15. DEFERRED TAX

The components of deferred tax assets and liabilities with the net balance recognised in the combined statements of financial position and the movements during the Relevant Periods are as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities arising from:

	Provisions	Excess of net book values of plant and equipment over tax values	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$
At 1 January 2015	—	274,234	274,234
Charged to profit or loss during the year (note 11)	—	112,529	112,529
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016 . .	—	386,763	386,763
Charged to profit or loss during the year (note 11)	959	230,691	231,650
At 31 December 2016	<u>959</u>	<u>617,454</u>	<u>618,413</u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Deferred tax assets arising from:

	Tax benefit available for offsetting against future taxable profits
	<u>S\$</u>
At 1 January 2015	472,256
Charged to profit or loss during the year (note 11).	<u>(118,375)</u>
At 31 December 2015 and 1 January 2016	353,881
Charged to profit or loss during the year (note 11).	<u>(156,593)</u>
At 31 December 2016.	<u><u>197,288</u></u>

For presentation purposes, certain deferred tax assets and liabilities have been offset in the combined statements of financial position. The following is an analysis of the deferred tax balances of the Group for financial reporting purposes:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Net deferred tax assets recognised		
in the combined statements of financial position	127,505	—
Net deferred tax liabilities recognised		
in the combined statements of financial position.	<u>(160,387)</u>	<u>(421,125)</u>
	<u><u>(32,882)</u></u>	<u><u>(421,125)</u></u>

There are no income tax consequences attaching to the payment of dividends by the Group to its shareholders.

16. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
External parties	<u>4,136,359</u>	<u>4,639,182</u>

Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally repayable on terms of 30 to 90 days.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, based on the invoice dates is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Less than 30 days	2,143,768	2,555,729
31 to 60 days	1,529,979	1,564,159
61 to 90 days	245,775	285,914
More than 90 days	216,837	233,380
Total	<u>4,136,359</u>	<u>4,639,182</u>

As at 31 December 2016, the Group's trade receivables were not impaired. The ageing analysis of the trade receivables that are neither individually nor collectively considered to be impaired is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Neither past due nor impaired	3,097,533	3,262,896
Less than 30 days past due	554,310	891,515
31 to 60 days past due	268,168	251,464
61 to 90 days past due	216,348	233,307
Total	<u>4,136,359</u>	<u>4,639,182</u>

See note 27 about credit risk of trade receivables which explains how the Group manages and measures credit quality of trade receivables that are neither past due nor impaired.

Receivables that were past due but not impaired relate to a number of customers that have a good track record with the Group. Based on past experience, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect of these balances as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable.

17. AVAILABLE-FOR-SALE FINANCIAL ASSETS

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Non-current:		
Listed equity investments, at fair value	11,400	6,750
	<u>11,400</u>	<u>6,750</u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Impairment losses

During the year ended 31 December 2016, the Group recognised an impairment loss of S\$4,650 (2015: S\$17,053) for the quoted equity securities as there was a “significant” or “prolonged” decline in the fair value of these investments below their costs. The Group regards “significant” generally as 20% and “prolonged” as greater than 12 months.

18. DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Non-current:		
Other deposits	323,039	87,948
	<u>323,039</u>	<u>87,948</u>
Current:		
Other receivables	41,841	135,111
Other deposits	57,951	151,511
	<u>99,792</u>	<u>286,622</u>

None of the above assets are either past due or impaired. The financial assets included in the above balances relate to receivables for which there was no recent history of default. The balance of other receivables is unsecured, interest-free and has no fixed terms of repayment.

19. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND PLEDGED DEPOSITS

		<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	Note	S\$	S\$
Cash and bank balances		2,550,424	1,488,087
Time deposits		302,455	304,575
		2,852,879	1,792,662
Less: Pledged time deposits:			
Pledged for long-term bank loans	21(b)	(302,455)	(304,575)
Cash and cash equivalents		<u>2,550,424</u>	<u>1,488,087</u>

Cash at banks is denominated in Singapore dollars and earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. The bank balances and pledged deposits are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

20. SHARE CAPITAL

The Company was incorporated on 10 February 2017 with an initial authorised share capital of HK\$380,000 divided into 38,000,000 shares of a par value of HK\$0.01 each. On the date of incorporation, 38,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$380,000 were allotted and issued by the Company.

There was no authorised and issued capital as at 31 December 2015 and 2016 since the Company was incorporated after the end of the Relevant Periods.

Changes in share capital of the Company pursuant to the Reorganisation are set out in the section headed “History, Reorganisation and Corporate structure — Reorganisation” in the Document.

21. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

	2015	2016
	S\$	S\$
Current:		
Finance lease payables (note 30)	2,362,115	1,875,328
Bank overdrafts — secured	—	45,031
Bank loan — secured	518,827	873,485
	<u>2,880,942</u>	<u>2,793,844</u>
Non-current:		
Finance lease payables (note 30)	1,066,731	930,321
Bank loan — secured	752,436	885,081
	<u>1,819,167</u>	<u>1,815,402</u>
Total	<u><u>4,700,109</u></u>	<u><u>4,609,246</u></u>
Analysed into:		
Bank loans:		
Within one year or on demand	518,827	918,516
In the second year	255,672	186,294
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	109,207	397,705
Beyond five years	387,557	301,082
	<u>1,271,263</u>	<u>1,803,597</u>
Other borrowings:		
Within one year or on demand	2,362,115	1,875,328
In the second year	921,986	624,865
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	144,745	305,456
	<u>3,428,846</u>	<u>2,805,649</u>
	<u><u>4,700,109</u></u>	<u><u>4,609,246</u></u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

- (a) The finance leases obligations are secured by charges over the leased assets. The average effective interest rate of the leases is 2.49% (2015: 2.41%) per annum.
- (b) The Group's bank loans are secured by:
- (i) joint personal guarantees by the directors of the Company;
 - (ii) mortgages over the Group's buildings situated in Singapore, which had an aggregate carrying value of \$712,404 as at 31 December 2016 (2015: S\$742,408) (note 14);
 - (iii) time deposits with an aggregate carrying value of \$304,575 as at 31 December 2016 (2015: S\$302,455) (note 19).

The effective interest rate of the bank loans range from 1.7%.to 10.88% (2015: 3.8% to 10.88%) per annum.

- (c) Bank overdrafts are denominated in S\$, bear interest at 5.25% per annum and are secured by a specific charge over the time deposits and joint personal guarantees by the directors of the Company.

22. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on terms of 30 days.

An ageing analysis of the trade payables at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, based on the invoice dates is as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Less than 30 days	856,114	664,226
31 to 60 days	177,357	18,496
61 to 90 days	79,263	3,144
More than 90 days	101,422	161
	<u>1,214,156</u>	<u>686,027</u>

APPENDIX I**ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT**

23. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Accrued liabilities	620,140	656,607
Amount due to a director	2,577,707	—
GST payable	146,626	39,891
	<u>3,344,473</u>	<u>696,498</u>

Other payables and accruals are non-interest-bearing and are normally repayable on demand.

The amount due to a director was unsecured, interest-free and had no fixed term of repayment as at 31 December 2015. The amount was fully repaid in 2016.

24. RESERVES

The amounts of the Group's reserves and the movements therein for each reporting year during the Relevant Periods are presented in the combined statements of changes in equity.

Available-for-sale investment revaluation reserve

Available-for-sale investment revaluation reserve represents the cumulative fair value changes, net of tax, of available-for-sale financial assets until they are disposed of or impaired.

Other reserve

Other reserve represents the aggregate issued paid-up capital of the subsidiaries comprising the Group.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

25. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Remuneration paid to key management personnel (including directors’ remuneration)	699,212	844,228
	<u>699,212</u>	<u>844,228</u>

26. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Financial instruments by category

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments at the end of each of the Relevant Periods are as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Loans and receivables:		
Pledged deposits	302,455	304,575
Cash and bank balances	2,550,424	1,488,087
Trade and other receivables	4,559,190	5,031,752
	<u>7,412,069</u>	<u>6,806,414</u>
Available-for-sale financial assets	<u>11,400</u>	<u>6,750</u>
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost:		
Trade payables	1,214,156	686,027
Other payables and accruals	3,045,838	390,029
Loans and borrowings	4,700,109	4,609,246
	<u>8,960,103</u>	<u>5,685,302</u>

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

(b) Fair values of financial instruments

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

31 December 2015	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Available-for-sale investments:				
Equity investments	11,400	—	—	11,400

Assets measured at fair value:

31 December 2016	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Available-for-sale investments:				
Equity investments	6,750	—	—	6,750

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

31 December 2015	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Finance lease payables	—	3,428,846	—	3,428,846
Loans and borrowings	—	1,271,263	—	1,271,263
Total	—	4,700,109	—	4,700,109

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

31 December 2016	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Finance lease payables	—	2,805,649	—	2,805,649
Loans and borrowings	—	1,803,597	—	1,803,597
Total	—	4,609,246	—	4,609,246

The carrying amounts of finance lease payables and loans and borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values.

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group is exposed to financial risks arising from its operations and the use of financial instruments.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. All of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at floating rates are contractually re-priced at intervals of less than six months (2015: less than six months) from the end of the reporting period.

The Group’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and floating rate debts. The Group’s policy is to keep 60% to 90% (2015: 60% to 80%) of its loans and borrowings at fixed rates of interest. Approximately 88% and 98% of the Group’s borrowings are at fixed rates of interest as at 31 December 2015 and 2016 respectively.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

As at 31 December 2016, if interest rates had been 75 (2015: 75) basis points higher for the Group's floating rate debts with all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2016 would have remained substantially unchanged (2015: S\$4,395 lower). The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment, showing a significantly higher volatility as in prior years.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations. The Group's main exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. The credit risk on such trade and other receivables is minimal as the Group adopts the policy of dealing only with customers and counterparties of appropriate credit history.

Exposure to credit risk

At the end of each of the Relevant Periods, the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk represented the carrying amount of each class of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position.

Credit risk concentration profile

The Group determines concentration of credit risk by monitoring the individual profile of its trade receivables on an on-going basis.

As at 31 December 2016, approximately 69% (2015: 78%) of the Group's trade receivables were due from the top three customers.

Financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired

Trade and other receivables that are neither past due nor impaired relate to creditworthy debtors with good payment record with the Group. Cash and cash equivalents are placed with or entered into with reputable financial institutions or companies with no history of default.

Financial assets that are past due but not impaired

Information regarding financial assets that are past due but not impaired is disclosed in note 16.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting financial obligations due to a shortage of funds.

The Group’s exposure to liquidity risk arises in the general funding of the Group’s operating activities. The Group’s cash and bank balances and operating cash flows are actively managed to ensure adequate working capital requirements and that repayment and funding needs are met.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities at the end of each of the Relevant Periods, based on the contractual undiscounted repayment obligations.

	2015				2016			
	One year or less	One to five years	Over five years	Total	One year or less	One to five years	Over five years	Total
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Financial liabilities:								
Trade and other payables . . .	4,259,994	—	—	4,259,994	1,076,056	—	—	1,076,056
Finance lease payables	2,419,929	1,082,231	—	3,502,160	1,922,009	951,438	—	2,873,447
Bank loans	573,402	549,064	428,902	1,551,368	709,638	958,087	269,256	1,936,981
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	<u>7,253,325</u>	<u>1,631,295</u>	<u>428,902</u>	<u>9,313,522</u>	<u>3,707,703</u>	<u>1,909,525</u>	<u>269,256</u>	<u>5,886,484</u>

28. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Performance guarantees were given by financial institutions and insurance companies on behalf of the Group to certain suppliers. The Group in turn provides a counter indemnity to the financial institutions and insurance companies. The aggregate amount of the performance guarantees given by the financial institutions and insurance companies was S\$610,000 as at 31 December 2016 (2015: S\$610,000).

29. COMMITMENTS

(a) Operating lease commitments

The Group leases certain of its yard under operating lease arrangements.

Leases for yard are negotiated for terms ranging from one to three years.

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

The Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases falling due as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Within one year	1,504,824	1,479,000
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	1,440,000	759,000
	<u>2,944,824</u>	<u>2,238,000</u>

(b) Capital commitments

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Contracted, but not provided for:		
Capital expenditure in respect of acquisition of items of property, plant and equipment	1,100,000	1,320,000
	<u>1,100,000</u>	<u>1,320,000</u>

30. FINANCE LEASE PAYABLES

The Group leases some of its motor vehicles under finance lease arrangements. These leases have remaining lease terms ranging from one to five years.

At the end of each of the Relevant Periods, the total future minimum lease payments under finance leases and their present values were as follows:

	<u>2015</u>		<u>2016</u>	
	<u>Minimum lease payments</u>	<u>Present value of minimum lease payments</u>	<u>Minimum lease payments</u>	<u>Present value of minimum lease payments</u>
	S\$	S\$	S\$	S\$
Not later than one year	2,419,929	2,362,115	1,922,009	1,875,328
In the second year	935,916	921,986	641,989	624,865
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	146,315	144,745	309,449	305,456
Total minimum finance lease payments . .	3,502,160	3,428,846	2,873,447	2,805,649
Less: Amounts representing future finance charges	(73,314)	—	(67,798)	—
Total net finance lease payables	<u>3,428,846</u>	<u>3,428,846</u>	<u>2,805,649</u>	<u>2,805,649</u>
Portion classified as current liabilities . .	(2,362,115)		(1,875,328)	
Non-current portion	<u>1,066,731</u>		<u>930,321</u>	

APPENDIX I

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT

31. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new Shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the Relevant Periods.

The gearing ratios which are total loans and borrowings divided by the total equity at the end of each of the Relevant Periods were as follows:

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
	S\$	S\$
Total loans and borrowings	4,700,109	4,609,246
Total equity	<u>7,616,158</u>	<u>10,961,809</u>
Gearing ratio	<u>62%</u>	<u>42%</u>

32. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

In addition to events disclosed elsewhere in this Historical Financial Information, the Group had the following material events occurred after the Relevant Periods:

- (a) On 10 February 2017, each authorised and issued ordinary share of a par value of HK\$1.00 in the capital of the Company was sub-divided into 38,000,000 ordinary shares of a par value of HK\$0.01 each.
- (b) On [•], the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from HK\$380,000 divided into 38,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each to HK\$50,000,000 divided into 5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each by the creation of an additional 4,962,000,000 shares of HK\$0.01 each.

33. SUBSEQUENT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

No audited financial statements have been prepared by the Group, the Company or any of its subsidiaries in respect of any period subsequent to [31 December 2016].